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Hovember 19, 1980

Ma. Eimberly Wright
Enforcement Division

Fish and Wildlife Service
Box 50223

Honolulu, Hawaili 96850

Dear ¥dm:

As I described during our telephone conversation on November 17th, I
found three stores in American Samoa that were openly selling turtle
products imported from other arsas of the Pacifie. The detalls of my
findings are as follows:

1. Burn Philp (in Pago Pago) - selling both green and hawksbill polished
carapaces, with at least eight on display priced up to $125.00. Om
three occagions, different persommel told me that these shells are
periodically imported from Tonga. An assortment of ear rings made
from hawksbill shell was also on sale at this Australian—owned
establishment. According to sales literature, the manager of the
Fago Pago branch is a Mr. Brian Herbert.

2. Curio Shop {at the airport) - selling a wide and plentiful assortment
of jewelry and combs made from hawksbill turtle shell. The manager
told me that many of these items were imported from Fiji. Labelson
boxes In storage confirmed this point.

The curio shop building at the airport seems to be divided dnto two
separate entities. The buainess on the left side was selling the
hawkabill items; the business on the right only offered plastic
imitation hawlksbill jew=lry.

3. Duty Free Shop (at the airport) - Two "armbands" made of hawksbill shell
were on display at this store. Sales personnel told me that this was
a regular sales item. Presumably a supply was on hand in their back
SLOTEroom. -

T hope that you can do some good in ¢leaning up this unacceptable and
illagal commercial draia on our Pacific ses tuertle populations.

Slnceraly,

George H. Balazs

Deputy Chairman

IUCK/58C Marine Turtle Group
GHE : md

cc:  Archie Carr



Fabruary 17, 1981

Agents James Bartee and Kimberly Wright
Enforcament Uivision

Fish and Wildlife Barvice

P. 0. Bax 50213

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Jim and Kimberly:

ﬂmﬂﬂmﬂ.ﬂ”ﬂlmﬂhﬂﬂﬂf!iﬂwth
sale and international importation of greem and hawksbill turtle products
in American Samoa. lmdﬂh-ﬂhrhttlrhll'h-.lmhd for
refarence purposes.

mnmtmm:hm_ulﬂm}mhm
oheervations were wade:

p 58 mmhwl*muﬂlmleﬂlﬂ.
but no whole shells were pressnt in the store. I was unable to
determine if they wers "out of stock" and aimply waiting for the
mlm!ﬂtﬂl.nuthqﬂﬁmﬂnﬂthﬂn_.

to merchants in Pago Fago.
2. The sale of tortoise shall jewelry at the Curio Shop at the airport
continues to
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Agents J.Bartse and K.Wright
Fage Two
February 27, 1961

1 would appreciate learming of the outeome of PWE investigations and
actions on this matter. Pleaas consider this to be "in-houss” informa-
tion, and do mot disclose your source to parties in American Samos.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

eg: Archie Carr, Chailrman
Wayne King, IUCH/SSC



March 17, 1981

Mr. Frad Duerr
Ganeral Hanager
bona Village desort
Kaupulehu, Hawaidl-

Lear Hr, Duerr:

On March 5th, following my lecture series in Bilo and Kone, I had the
pleasure of spesking in person with your fine staff members Byron Ayoso and
Juackia Robinson about their sightings of mea turtles off the Kona Village
Resort. Aas a reseercher of Hawseifan turtles, I had previocusly corresponded
with Evron and requested that he send me information on turtle observations
made during the course of his ocean-relared activitias. I wes pleased to
learn that curtles are regularly seen along your cosetline, both foraging
in shallow waters and sleeping in offshore coral formations.

& major part of my current reasarch program inmvolves the capturing and
tagging of turtles around our main Hewsiian Islands. sue objective of this
work is to document growth rates, movements, population mumbers and food
sources. While considerable progress has been made at several sampling
areas, 1t is essential that additional sites be carefully investigated.
Based on the information currently in hand, it is my feeling that the coastal
area of the Kona Village Resort offers excellent opportunities for the
careful conduction of tagging research. I of course realize that such work
would have to be consisesent and harmonious with the quality character of your
facility. I am certain that this is antirely possible and, indeed, such
resesrch activities could be expected to attract the interest mnd enthusiszsm
of many of your puasts,

Having stated the above, I would 1ike to propose, or at least explore
with you, a pilot study visit to your area invelving myself and my fileld
technieian, Mr. Alen ¥. H, Kam, Our specific activities would consist of
daytime and nighttime dives (both skin and scuba) to locate, capture, tag and
release as meny eurtles as possible over a 3-4 day peried. During the course
of this visit, I would he delighted to explain various aspects of mea turtla
biology, conservation snd research to interested guests. With your approval,
it might even be desirable to present natural histery lectures with
illustrative color sildes brought with me from Honolulu. In addition, guests



Mr. Frad Duerr
March 17, 1981
Page 2

that would like to become directly involved in the capture and tagging would
bemmost welcome to do 0 under my gpuidance and Federal Eodangered Speclas
Besearch Permit.

Iuring most of my field expeditions, accommodations for sleeping conmsist
of two small one-man tents. The reguired field squipment is usually stored
in a rental compact station wagom. Considering the extensive terrain
surrounding your complex, I would imagine that a secludsd, appropriate sleap-
ing site could be found. This would help to ensure thet mo adverse visual
impacts result to- guests from "camping" too close to the Resort.

1 am hopeful that you will ba receptive to this proposal. In addition
to being of immediate interest to vour guests, this short-~term research would
ragult in a number of tagged resident turtles that cen e viewed by future
guests for many months or vears to come. In short, I baliewa that the project
would ba of dafinite mutual benefit to our respective interests. 71 look
forward to hearing from you when your time permits, If you wish, please feasl
free to telaphome me person-to-person collect at 247-6631 or 946-2181 weekdays
during business hours.

Bast regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Apgistant Marione Bilologlst

GHE :md



February 2, 1981

Mr. Tundi Agardy

Endangared Species Coordinater

Dapartment of Conservation and
Cultural Affairs

P. 0. Box 1879

Frederikated, St. Croix

Virgin Ialanda OO0B4D

Dear Mr. Agardy:

Thank you for your letter of January 9th that arrived here a few days
ago. As raquested, I am pleased to send you an agsortment of articles
covering my work with sea turtles in the Pacific. If you have eny questions
about the information presented, please do not hesitate to contact me again.

In response to your question, no, I am not aware of any new develop-
ménts that now allow the tagging of hatchlings. Even if such & tag, or
system, is eventuslly developed, its use would probally have to be reatricted
to sites where hatcheries are currently in operation, The problems related
to capturing hatchlings for marking purposes when they emerge from under-
ground nests on a natural nesting beach seem to me to be substantial.
Personally, in the long run, I feel it will be more rewarding to catch and
tag platter-sized turtles when they appesr in nearshore foraging habitat.
This 1s the focus of my own research program. Concerning your eecond
question, yes, cattle ear tags remain the very best style of tag for ses
turtles. However, as I have discussad in the encloged publications, the
type of alloy used for the gag can be very important for some turtle popula-
tions. Here in Hawsii, the standard Monel alloy was founmd to corrode at a
fairly rapld rate. I now use tags made of an alloy called Inconel, and no
corredion has been found. In some other areas, Monel has not been a problem.
Unfortunately, Inconel is very expensive, and currently it is apparently
imposaible to find a manufacturer that will make such tags. I mm fortunate
to still have a modest supply.

I hope that I have been helpful. I look forward to hearing of your
results as your program progresses.

Best regards.

S8inceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman

GHE :md IUCNTSSC Marine Turtle Group



January 27, 1981

Mr. Lucas Chin
Curator, Sarawak Muzium
24232 FPeajabat Muzium
24231

MU/523/D/(39)

Sarawak, Malaywia

Daar Mr. Chin:

ssparats cover, I am also taking this opportumity to semd you & recent pub-
lication covering my gream turtls resaarch hara in Hawaii.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs

mk
bee: A. Carr
W. King
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Janusry 30, 1981

Mr. Robert Lindsey

dvision of Consarvacion
and Resources Enforcemant

F. 0. Box 310

Captain Cook, Mawsii 96704

Desr Mr. Lindsey:

Inmth;uul!urmm-hﬂmW-Mn
informacion on green sea turtles that live in coastal waters and
posaibly nest on sand beaches of the Big Island. Which shorelins
arsas of your island are turtles known to be the most sbundane?

Are you aware of any nestings that have tekan place in racent years?
If so, what beach locations wera utilized? .

Any and all help that you can provide to this request will be greatly
appre ziated. For your conveniance, I have anclosed s map of Hawaii
for usa in marking the sreas of importance and interast for turtlea.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Merine Biologist




January 28, 1981

Ma. Anne B. Appleby
2406 Delphi Road, 3W
Dlympia, WA 98502

Dear Anne:;

I regret taking so long to respond to your letter, Thank
you very much for marking the locatlions of your turtle
sightings on the map that I sent you. This assistance 1is
greatly appreciated.

I share your concern for the integrity of the Maui reef
area, and numerous other stressed locations in the
Hawalian chain, With respect to contin your work on
Maul, the only recommendation that I can offer at this time
is for you to write to:

Mr. Sherwood Maynard

Director, Marine Optiocn Program
George Hall

University of Hawall

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Students in the Marine Option Program have at times been
active in marine surveys off Molokal and Kahooclawe. When
you write to Mr. Maynard, 1t would be beneficial for you
to send any reports that resulted from your work. I am
not sure what he will be able to advise, but again this 1=
the only recommendation I can think of.



Ms. Anne B. Appleby
Page 2
January 28, 1981

We plan to return to Iiﬂiln again, following my study
viegit to Western Samos between February 4-19. The site
is becoming popular for gill net fishermen, and I am
afraid this 1is taking a toll on the turtles.

Best regards.

S3incearely,

George H. Balazs
Asgsistant Marine Blologist
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration

HAT [OHAL HARINE FISHERIES SERWICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

January 12, 1981

Dr. Robert Shallenberger
Refuge Manager

Fish and Wildlife Service
P.0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Rob:

I am writing to confirm my intended schedule of green turtle research activities
at French Frigate Shoals for the summer of 1981, This work will be conducted

as part of our Endangered and Threatened Species Program here at the Honolulu
Laboratory, Mational Marine Fisheries Service.

Green turtle research activities for the summer of 1981 will consist of two
components:

1. Radio-tracking of adult females and males to define marine habitat usage
in the vicinity of East Island- This is a continuation of work conducted
during June of 1980 which focused on breeding turtles in the area of Whale-
Skate and Trig islands. With Fish and Wild1ife Service approval, our plans
call for the establishment of the same radig-receiving unit on Tern that
was used in 1980. In addition, & one-man field unit will be temporarily
erected on the iron framework of the abandoned barge ramp located approximately
200 m off the west shore of Whale-Skate.

2. Monitoring of breeding parameters and tagging of green turtles nesting at
Fast Island- This will constitute the pinth consecutive year of comprehensive
monitoring and tagging during the breeding season at East Island. As during
previous years, my plans are to personally conduct this delicate work through
the establishment of a one-man temporary field camp.

The activities 1isted in the above are planned to encompass the period 4 June
through 2 July 1981, COur team must consist of six individuals, but only four
will be based on Tern Island for the duration of the study. One individual will
monitor the radio unit off Whale-Skate (on a rotational basis), and I will be
stationed at East Island. In addition, it will be necessary for us to employ two
individuals already at Tern Isiand, hopefully Ruth Ittner and Susan Schulmeister.
We would also like to request use of one of the Fish and Wildlife Service's small
boats for periedic (but low level) transportation between the various study sites.
With respect to usage of water and electricity at Tern Island, our consumption
rates will be similar to June of 1980, Bob Schulmeister can provide you with the
specifics.

A detailed proposal covering our 1981 radio-tracking and tagging research will be
itted to your office within the next few weeks.

/
incerely,

YA /LZP £—

George H. Balazs :
Fishery Biologist (IPA- Univ. Hawaii)



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P00 Box 1346 &« Coconut [zland = Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Ceble Address: UNTHAW

January 5, 1981

Vice-Almirante Francisco Amiama C.

Jafe de Estade Mayor, Marina de Guerra Dominicana
Base Haval 27 de Febrero

fans Souci, Ave. Espana

Santo Domingo, Dominlcan Republic

Dear Senor Vice-Almirante:

As the Deputy Chairman of the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group, I
have had the opportunity to read the letter that our Chairman, Professor
Archie Carr, wrote to you on December 9, 1%80. T would like to tell you
that here in the Hawaiian Islands we have experienced similar declines in
our marine turtle populations, and problems have been epncountered in
efforts to protect and replenish this wvaluable resource. Hevertheless,
with the cooperative assistance of several government, military and private
agencies, we have been able to make notable progress. The future outlook
for Hawaillan marine turtles is now certainly more encouraging and, with
continued cooperative efforts, we hope to achieve our management goals in
the foreseeable future. Concurrent with these conservation activities, a
vigorous research program has also been undertaken in order to obtain
sufficient blological data for use in important management decisions.

I realize that the Hawallan Islands are a considerable distance from
the Dominican Republic, but I would still like to join with Professor Carr
in personally offering whatever assiatance you may desire in formulating
your owm programs for the research, conservation and management of marine
turtles. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you feel there is any
way I can contribute to the development of your programs.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologlst and
Deputy Chairman

IUCH Marinme Turtle Speclalist Group

GHE :md

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Decembar 10, 1980

Mr. & Mrg. Dupri Dudoit & Family
F. 0. Bax 310
Faunskakai, Molokai 096748

Dear DTudeit Family:

It was a great pleasure having the opportunity to meet you and telk
about sea turtles at Halawa, I went to thank you very much for the
information that you gave m=,

As promised, 1 sm sending you a copy of my color booklet entitled
"Hawaii's Ses Birda, Turtles, and Seais.” I have aleo enclosed a
self-addressed, stamped envelope. Will you please write to me when the
egg nest hatches at Halawa. Thian will be greatly appreclaced.

I look forward to seeing yca again during my next visit to Molokai,
Sincarely,

CREORGE H. BALAZS
Assiatant Marine Biologist
GCHBrec
m-



October 24, 1980

Mr. and Mra. Robert Hind
P. 0. Box 1149
Kailus-Eona, Hawaii 96740

Dear Mr. and Mra. Hind:

Once again I want to thank you for your hospitality and assistance
relating to my tagging studies of sea turtles at Xiholo Bay, As I
mentioned, this most recent visit proved to be axceedingly valushle, with
eight turtles being recovered that were originally tagged during my March
1980 trip. The remeasuremsnt of these turtles has provéded hard-to—ohtain
information on natural growth rates, ome of the msjor ohiectives of my
ragaarch projeet.

Tha enclosed sectidn of a 1977 report prepared by the UH Water Resources
Besearch Canter describes some of tha special ecologlcal characteristics of
Wainapalii Fond at Kiholo., From the standpoint of habitat for turtles, this
ia a unigue and important pond that should be set aside as a legally pro-
tacted sanctuary. Without such recognition, I am afraid that, as increasing
nusbers of people use the area, the pond will become polluted and plundersd.
Clearly soma action needs to be taken in the not too distant future. I
therefore hope that you will keep me informed by letter or telephone mbout
any adverse chsnpes that occur in the area, particularly with respect to
easier access by the public. Hopefully your present gate will remain intact
to serve as a ressonable control to the area.

The sea turtles at Eiholo, and elsewhers throughout the Hawailan
Islands, are now fully protected under Federal law., Unfortunately, this ls
not well known. When you issue permits for people to camp on your land, T
think it would be entirely appropriaste and commendsble if vou mentioned
this fact. I feel certain that this would be helpful.

I look forward to seeing both of you again im sbout five months when
I would like to make amother turtle tagging visit to Kiholo.

Best wishes and Aloha.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biklogist

GHE :md
Enclosure



Hoyember 30th, 1980
PO Box 1346
Faneohe, Hawail 96744

Mr. Martin Carnett

HWildlifa Conservatlon Officer
Christmas Island

Republic of Firibati

Lear Mr. Garnett:

In the enclosed article, you will read that a Dr. Ralph Schriebar of Los Angelas
haa recently been contracted by the U.8. Havy to study the effects of practice
bombing on seabirds that breed on our small fgland of Kaula. Hany conservation-
igts here in Hawaii, Including myself, are not at all pleased with the fact

that the U.3. Fish and Wildlife Service has authorlzed this snidy, and in doing
g0, parmitted bombing to continue for at le=ast another two years. 0r. Schrieber
is being portrayed by the Navy as a respected conservationist and a highly
competent researcher of seabirds. This may very well be the casa. Hever-
theless, I have heard some second-hand, unsubstantiated comments which indicate
that Dr. Schrieber recently had some professjpional difficulcties while at
Christmas Island. Again, at the present time these are only rumors. As the
Wildlife Comaservation Officer for Christmas Island, I am hoping that you can
ghad some light on this matter. If for some reason you would prefer not to
comment at all, that would be understandabls, as I realize that thle 1z some-
what of an unusual reguest. Whatever help that you can provide will be most
appreclated.

On a complately separate note, as you know Captain Cook'=s log dascribed in
detail the great mumber of sea turtles present (and captured) at Christmas
Island. Ccn you glve me any idea of their abundance at the prasent time, both
for adults nesting on the beaches and younger turtles inhabliting nearshore
wataral ;

I hope to hear from you at your earliest convenlenca,

e

Bast regards, .?

e fflrons

Georze Hy Balazs
/

j?;

enclosure




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 « Coconut [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cahle Address: UNIHAW

Dear

Recently I wrote to Robert Truland of Chelonia Institute asking if his nonprofit
conservation organization would be interested in financially supporting the
publication and distribution of a definitive set of color picture postcards
displaying the seven species of sea turtles. For some time now, I have felt
that a real need exists for this type of material te be available for use in
education, research, and public awareness programs, To my knowledge, there

is currently no source where one can obtain quality color photographs of this
nature. The production of appropriate color postcards could fulfill this need,
and at the same time keep the unit cost at an absolute minimum. Much to fy
delight, Mr. Truland subsequently responded enthusiastically to my suggestion.
He has made a financial commitment to produce about 6,000 postcards for each of
the seven species (approx. 42,000 totsl),

As the "productlon coordinator," my task at this stage of the project is to obtain
35 mm color slides of each species that are of the highest quality with respect

to composition, focus and exposure. I believe that it would be desirable for

the representative picture of each species to be an adult, either nesting naturally
ofi shore or swimming underwater. Teople or other distracting subjects should

not appear in the picture - only the sea turtle in its natural environment. If

the necessary photographic material cam be obtained, it may also be desirable to
show a copulating pair of one of the species, provided that the identifying
characteristics of the species are clearly visible in the picture.

My reason for writing te you at this time is to ask if you (or a close colleague)
have 35 mm alides (originals, not duplicates) that you can send to me for con-
glderation in this project. A1l slides, even those selected for publicatiom, will
of course eventually be returned to you. If your color slide is used for ome of
the seven postcards, you will be given full phote credit on the card, as well as
being offered the opportunity te help compose a caption describing your species
and promoting a conservation theme, If your slide is used, we will also be able
to send you a modest supply of the completed postcards at no cost. All slides
that are submitted should be securely wrapped and sent to me by air mail. T am

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



sending out this same letter to about 10 other selected individuals. All of
these requests for assistance should be received by the first week in December.
A final selection of slides is therefore planned for mid-January, at the latest,
80 that production can get underway shortly thereafter,

I hope that you will agree to help out with this worthwhile conservation project.
In addition to sending slides, if you have any suggestions for the enhancement of
the project,they would certainly be most welcome. I look forward to hearing from
you and seeing your slides within the next few weeks,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Aggistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ec

ec: EBobert Truland



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Blology
P.0.Box 1345 » Coconut Island » Kaneohe, Hawali 08744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

Hovember 26, 1980

Hr. Colin J. Limpus
Queensland Turtle Research
P. 0, Box 159

Altkenvale, Townsyille 4814
AUSTRALTA

Dear Col:

Mariaone Reidman mentioned that ¥our mail seems to be regularly forwardad
to you while you are out in the field, 50 T am hopeful that this lettar, along
with the enclosed, will reach you without too many weeks of delay. I had a
Pleasant visit with Marianne, and it sounded as if she had a rewarding study
trip to Heron Island. Several years ago she telephoned and wrote to me about
the possibilities of conducting underwater obaervations of mating turtle at
Fremch Frigate Shoals. T felt obligated to discourage her in this réspect due
Lo our large tiger populations and records of human attack. Just this past
August we had a fellow surfing off of Maul who ended up with 100 stitches from
8 tiger. You are fortunate that you, amnd your turtles, don't seem to have
thiz same serious problem,

In response to your undated letter inquiring about growth data, I can see
nothing wrong with not incorporating my "no growth” records in computations,
0 long as T clearly state that such records exiat. This is exactly what T
did in my Washington conference paper, in my Northwestern Hawailan Island
symposium paper that I sent to you, and in a more lengthy report being
issued by NMFS in a few weeks (your copy forthcoming), If a reader wants to
calculate the various "growth” and "no growth" records in a different manper
than I have selected, he or she is perfectly free to do so in that I have
included all of the required data. You of course did this in your letter,
Sut please keep in mind that "no groweh' recsrds nave only been found in oup
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, and that only a few of the tag and recapture
intervals have been as short as two months. The measurements and remeasura-
ments in these cases, as with the vast majority, were personally carried out
by me. Needless to say, I have great trust in =Y own work. As stated in
print on several occasions, I also hawve considerably more faith in straight
line measurements using calipers, as opposed to curved measurements using a
flexible tape. Why do you use a tape? You say in your letter that in your
work you compute all growth increments, including zeros and even nepative
values, While it does not disturb me that vou use zeros, 80 long as this is
clearly stated and detatled in the text, it does bother me somewhat that veu

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Hr. Colia J. Limpus
Hovember 26, 1980
Page 2

also compute negative walues. Do you have any evidence that a carapace can
really shrink once it has grown to a certain size? If a turtle was under-—
going such a physiological process, wouldn't it have the appearance of being
a sick, or at least an abnormal, looking turtle? Doesn't it seem more
probable that negative growth values are actually caused by measurement
BTTOrs?

A lot of emphasis seems to have been placed on the incredibly slow growth
rates I have recorded in the Xorthwestern Hawaiian Islands. In part, this is
probably due to the fact that this very slow growth is corrohorated by your
work on the Great Barrier Beef. 1 keep pointing out, however, that the rates
of prowth are much faster in pastures located around our main Hawaiian Islands.
I don't want this important point to be complecely overshadowed by the more
sénsational aspect of turtles that may take many decades to mature.

You opened vour letter by saviag that vou wanted o engage in some
"debate," so I hope that I've been helpful, in a friendly sort of way, in this
respect. But while we are on the subject of debate, what about all of that
balopney that Bob Bustard handed out in the Hewsletter? He talked about his
extensive work inm Australia and the Pacific, but never once mentioned the
utter mess he left behind, both sociologically and biologically if I remember
our earlier conversations correctly. Why have vou let him get away with this
without engaging in debate, or at least rebuttal, in the newsletter and other
publications? Surely you don't limit your debates to friends and people who
respect and admire vour work, such as Avchie and I do.

I've just spent 10 days in American Samoa and & days on a chartered fishing
boat out at Rose Atoll (a U. 5. designated National Wildlife Refuge). The
breeding period seemed to be almost over, but still I was able to see and tag a
few greens. Their coloration, large size, and particularly their very soft
skin and scales, certalnly make them much differemt than our Hawaiian stock.
I'1l send you a color photo in the near future so I can get your impressions
relative to Australian Chelonia. During 1981 I plan to undertake a one month
tagging project at Rose; this recent short trip accomplished most of the ground
woTrlk.

A number of months ago I wrote to both vou and John Parmenter {and other
Turtle Group members) suggesting that you approach the proper postal authori-
ties in Australia about issuing a set of sea turtle stamps. Please tell me
if you ever followed through on this idea. If you didn't like the suggestion,
or if problems weére encountered, I would appreciate hearing the details.

It waa good to talk to you and Gavle by telephone, but I did not enjoy



dr. Colin J. Limpus
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Page 3

passing the message on to John Hendrickson thagfﬁih travel planzs for Australia
were in shambles and would have to be rearra 1Pf

Bast repgards.

4

cerely,

i

51

7 Georze +|Ealaza
Assiatant Harine Biologist

b
GilB: md 4
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Novembar 26, 1980

Lauao Ioana

P. D, Box 3717

Aoa, Pago Pago
American Samoa 96799

Dear Mise Ioane:

I am sending you & copy of the photograph which you asked for during
my visit to Aoa on November 8th, T balieve that it turned out very
well, and I hope that you emjoy it,

The photograph is yours to keep, but T wou'd appreciate it if you would
mail me back the enclosed form using the salf addressed envelops I have

provided.
Sinceraly,
GHORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE; gz

Enclosurea



Rovember 26, 1980

Hr. James Sternbarg

Resaarch Associate

Centar for Environmental Education
1925 K Strest, N.W.

Hlllﬂnlbﬂll, D. 'ﬂ. m

Dear Mr, Sternberg:

Thank you for your latter of August 2ird requasting comments om the draft atlas
of sea turtle nesting bwschea, This correspondence was postmarkad October Tth,
and was received here in Kanmoh~ during the latter part of ths month.

In my opinion, this is & vary diffieult project that you have undertaken. As

you have found, the various papers that resulted from the Yashington Conferencs

do not furnish a complete and pracise listing of all sea turtle rookeriag.
Furthermore, the magnitude of nesting is often notr known, or at least not stated,
This is an important point, because it seems to me that it is absolutely essential
that any atlas prapared for general distribution make n clear, careful distinction
betwesen minor and ineidental nesting sites, and those sites whers important, major
nasting takes place for a region, If this is mot clearly set forth in both symbols
and captions, I am fearful that cartain individuals will use the atlas to show
(erroneonsly) that turtles are really not in trouble because their nesting sites
are so numerous. [Undoubtedly you have already thought about this potentially
sarious problem, but mevarthelsss I wanted to eall it te your attention for
further consideration,

I have heard some very good words about your organization's conservatiom efforts
on behalf of sea turtles. Flesse feal free to call upon me for essistanca and
advice whemever you think it hecomas necessary and sppropriate.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAIS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB jae



November 20, 1980

Hr. Pater Davis

Fish Exports Standards Officer
Department of Primary Industry
Canbarra, A.C.T, 28600
AUSTRALIA

Dear Peter:
Many chanks for your letter of October léth, I am sorry for the deday in

responding, but I have been in Samoa preparing for some ses turtle tagging
studies to ba conducted duriang 1981,

If you do indeed come to Homolulu for the marathon rum, plaase be sure to con- .

tact me 50 that we can mset in person and further soma of these topica of mutal
interest. This would be very nice.

I'm oot sure if it will meet your needs, but I have enclosed the narrative
portion of tha Ses Turtls Conservacion Strategy that resulted from the World
Conferance held last November in Washington, D, €. I believe that this should
glve you some basie background informariom.

The Stanley Gibbom address, and especially the Piteairn Island sLamps, wers
greatly appreciated. Also, I am pleased to tell you that Republica Dominicana
recently issued & ser of national fauns stamps that includes a hawksbill turtle.
This resulted from the "suggestiom letter" that I sent sarlier in tha year.

I have made contact with an afficient, courteous and reasonably priced topical
stamp & ‘ler. You may want to use him for your collection:

Elholms
815 Hayes Avenue
Racines, Wisconsin 53405

My business telephone numbers are 946-2181 and 247-6631. My home number is
395-6409. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
GlB:ec GEORGE H. BALAZS
Enel. Assistant Marine Biologist



Novembar 21, 1980

Dr. John Killingley

Seripps Institution of Oceanography
Geological Research Dividéon

La Jolla, California 92093

Dear Dr. Killingley:

I thought I would take this opportunity te write a short follow-up

inquiry to my letter of August 25th concerning analyses of turtle
barnacles. Do you feal that this area of study is of sufficient interest

and promise for me tc send you additional barnacles (possibly also
including Platylepas hemastylos)? 1If so, I can initiate requests to some
of my contacts working with turtlas at other sites in the Pecific region.

I loock forward to hearing from you when your time psrmits,

Sincaraly,

Gaorge H, Balaza
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



Novembar 20, 1980

Mr. Huang Chu-chien

Peking Institute of Zoology
Academic Sinica

Peking, CHINA

Dear Mr. Huang:

I want to thank you vary such for sending me a copy of your article in
TRAVELLER magazine. I will try to have this tranalated for distributiom
to othar mambara of our Marins Turtls Group.

I am very sorry that you did not have enough time in advance in order
to attand tha erocodile conferemce. However, please undarstand that I
am not a member of tha IUCH/SSC Crocodile Group, and that I have no
knowledge of their scheduls of mestings. The Chairman of the Crocodile
Group (I do not know his name), or Dr. ¥F. Wayne King, S5C Deputy Chair-
man, are the proper individuals that you should be in contact with about
thesa mattars. My involvement with IDCN/SSC is exclusively with the
Marine Turtle Group.

Enclosed is a recent newspaper article about Japan's ratification of
CITES that I thought you would find interesting.

Bast regards.
Sincerely,
GRORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist
GHB:ec



Oetober 29, 1980

[Ir. Robart Shoop
Department of Zoology
University of Rhode Island
Eingston, R. I. 02881

Dear Bob:

Joe Eirschvink was recently in Honolulu looking for magnetite in
tmas and hatchling Hawaiian green turtles. He found sizeable quantities
in both animals, although I don't have all of the details of his results
at the present time. The finding for green turtles is probably not that
surprising, in that he previoualy found magnetite in young loggerheads.

I have oo idea what it all means, but it certainly shems interesting.

If my memory sarves me correctly, at ome time you had a student
testing the response of young greens when they were placed in warious
magnetic fields. Can you give me a brief run-down on the results of this
work? Was this experimentation incorporated into a dissertation? Did
any reports or publications result that you can easily send to ma? Any
help that you can provide along these lines would be greatly appreciated.
Fossibly the results of your work would be & nice item for the Marine
Turtle Newsletter. You should consider this, particularly in view of
Eirschvink's recent note in the Newsletter.

Besat regards - Alcha.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazse
Assistant Marine Biclogist

GHB :md
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October 31, 1980

Hr. Itaru Uchidas
Himeii City Aquarium
Hobusus

L]
Himaji City 670
JAFAN

Dear Itaru:

Thank you for your letter of October 26th requasting informatiom on

laws or programs for the comservatiom of sea turtles in the U, 5. Trust
Tertitory (Micronssis). The U. 5. Endangered Species Act curreatly

applies to this area of Pacific. Regulations under the Act provids

full legal protection to all species of sea turtles (including hawks-
bills), with the excsption that green turtles may be taken by native

residents for subsistence saly. The sxemption for subsistence
doas not cover any usE.,

For your information, I am sending you a copy of the Sea Turtle
Conservation Strategy that resulted from our Washimgton Conference.
This version is in English, but if it would be halpful I can send
copiss in either French or Spamish. The Conservatiom Strategy
recelved an overvhelming endorsemsnt from the participants of the
conference. You will therefore probably want to use this document
as & key reference source in the preparation of your report.

I would appreciate receiving a copy of your report when it is com—
pleted. If I eamn be of any additional assistance, pleass do not
heaitats to contact me.

Sincaraly,

FEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
H§rec
Encl.

bes: A, Carr

W. Eing
K. Bjorndal



Novamber 20, 1980

Dr. Val Hinds
Assistent Director (Technical)

Fisharies Management Divisionm
P. O, Box 1298
Wellington, New Zsaland

Danr Val:

Many thanks for your mote of October 29th and the turtle sighting report
for Raoul. Again, this informatiom ia wery lmportant, and cartainly
greatly appreciasted. In response to the requeat, 1 have enclosed more
turtle badges, ldentification sheets, and some photographs showing three
of the specias of sea turtlas, Please give my best regards and Hawaiian
Aloha to the team at Raoul.

I see Harold Hirth about once & ysar, and will indead give him your
regarda.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE ;ec



Rovembar 20, 1980

Mr. Terry Farstle

American Samoa Diving Club

P. 0. Box 3620

Fago Pago, Amarican Samoa 96799

Dear Tarry:

I am sorry that I was not able Eo meat with you in person during my visit
to Samoa. Hevertheless, I apprecisted the opportunity to talk with you
by telephone about Samoan seaa turtles and diving club activities,

As promised, I am sending you a supply of my sea turtle sighting report
forms (with maps of Tutuila), as well as ses turtle identification sheata
for four of the seven living species. I will be most grateful for mmy
and all informatiom that the club members can provide using these forms.

Plunﬂtndqhntrmrdlmlmidutmnhgrmlmﬂnth“ﬁhh
of tha diving club, mu.mmm::nunmiuqhm
h:lmntinﬂuh;dd-dmynqnytnhnmﬁm. I will

cdrtainly make a point of contacting you at that tims,

Sincerely,

CEORGE H. BALATS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHB : ec



Movembar 18, 1980

Mr. Christer 5. Friberg
Principal Fisharies Officer
Northern Group, Penrhyn Ialand
Earotonga, Cook Ialands

Daar Mr. "Hﬂrlﬂt

I haven't heard from you since I mailed you the University of Hawaii

catalog in May, as you requested in your interesting letter of 30 April.
Did you receive this material safely? I certainly hope so.

Sometime during June, a friemd of yours (a pediatricism at Children's
Hospital) telephoned my home here in Homolulu. Uanfortunately, I was in the
field tagging turtles almost the entire month, so I was not able to talk to
him, When I returned te towm im July, I found he had moved to California.

I hope that your work is going alomg well, Cam you tell me what sort
| of air servies, if any, is now taking place between Penrhyn and Rarotonga,
| or any other Pacific Islands? I understand that Penrhyn has an exeellant

landing field that was constructed during World War II. Is this correct?

I would certainly like to visit your atoll and see the motu, marse and sea
' turtlea.

Bast ragarde - Alocha.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



Novembar 18, 1980

Le. Doug Parkins
Onited States Coast Guard
Fago Pago, American Samoa 967909

Dear Doug:

I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank you and your wife
for the fine hospitality and assistance that you extendsd during our recant
trip to American Samoa.

Enclosed 1s a color booklet on Hawadian wildlife that T prapared several
years ago, Many of the same specizs oceur in Samoa, so I thought you might
find it interesting.

I look forward to seeing you again sometime during Januvary when T
travel to Western Samoa to study their l0-year old hawksbill hatchery.

Sincaraly,

George H, Bllazas
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
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Mr. Willism Paliro

Offica of Marine Resources
Govermment of American Samoa
Pago Pago, Americen Samoa 96799

Dasr Willism:

Needless to say, it was & graat pleasure to visit Foss Atoll and have
the opportunity to work with you and Diek, I will be discussing all of
our findings for turtles in & later letter.

Laland, 1 think it will be quite valuable if we can get up-to-date infor-

Baat regards - Alcha.

Binceraly,

George H, Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GED :md
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Wovember 18, 198§

Mr. Wally Thoempaon

elo Mr. William Pedro
Office of Marine Resources
Pago Pago, American Samoa

Daar Wally:

Once again, Mahalo and mmny thanks for the sssistance and hospitality
that you provided on our voyage to Hose Atoll. Your professional seamanship
was recognized and appreciated.

!mmtimﬂth:tmmllhtnjn;:tmtnmmthlm

future. I wonder 1f you would be willing to ask your friends at Swains some
quéstions sbout sea turtles? This could be & valusble contributicn to our

knowledge of turtles in American Ssmosn waters, The basic important
questions are as follows:

1. During what months of the year do turtles come ashore to nest and
lay egga?

2. During the peak nesting time, how many turtles come ashora to lay
egge during a one-week period?

3. How many different kinds of turtles nest at Swains?
Ihnplthtmmhlp-ﬂth:humt.
Best regards - Aloha,

Sinceraly,

Ceorge H, Balazs
Asgpistant Marine Biologist

GHB : md

Enclosures
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Octobar 29, 1980

¥Mise Kim Mitchall
P. 0. Box 1257
Eaflua~Kona, Hawaii 96740

Dear Eim:

As promised, I am sending you & copy of the photn that was taken on
Saturday, Octobar 18th, at Kihclo Bay. I hope that you enjoy it. A copy
of this picture is also being sent to your frismd, Lehua Ah Nee.

I was happy to see the two of you take such & great intesest in my
tagging studies of Hawaiisc sea turtles. The enclosed color booklst
provides soms further blological information on these unique animals.
Perhaps you could take this material to your school and presant a science
Teport on seka turtlas to your clasa. I feal certain that your other
friends would enjoy learning wore about this subject.

It waa a pleasure to meat you. Please feel free to write to me if
you have any additionsal questions about sea turties,

. Sincaraly,

Ceorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHI 1 md



Detober 29, 1980

Mr., Mark Gentle

(Assistant Fisheries Officer)
FRIVATE MAIL

South Pacific Commiseion

BF D5

Noumea Cedex

Hew Caledonia

Dear Mzrk:

I sm sorry to have teken so long to respond to your letters of 11 and
30 September 1980. The latter dated 1l September arrived after I had
already mailed my "official stdtionery” letter te you of 22 Septembar. I
hope that the discussion and comments in this latter relating to sea
turtles did not cause you sny additiomal problems in the SPC hierarchy.
I fully realized that certain individuals within SPC were not all that keen
on the subjeet of turtles, but I didn't realize that it was quite this bad.
It is Indeed surprising that the Workshop on this subject was ever allowed
to take place. Ferhaps this only occurred as a result of the fine,
effective, and pessuasive efforts of Rene CGrandperrin.

I share your lack of enthusiasm over the recently published Western
Samoa hawksbill paper. I really don't see how something this flimsy could
hava gottem by the reviewers of the journal., T do know that cthe author
has attempted to publish this in at least two other journals over the paat
three years. He was turned down each time. As & project rephrt, it would
have been worthy of distributiom, but it simply lacks the mesningful, hard
data to be suitable for a journal publicatiom.

You mentioned about the need for someome to spend some time in Western
Samoa pulling togeiher all up-to-date and relevant informacion on the
hatchery project. We have money budgeted exactly for that purposs, and I
hope to get down there during late January or February. Richard Shomura
has laid the groundwork and I will apparently have the full cooperation of
the local fisheries department. They certainly were helpful to me when I
made an unofficial, brief two-day vieit in 1977. Anyway, without their
future cooperation, very littla could be accomplished. Contact with Bill
Travis will also ba important,

From 5-14 Fovember I will be in Americen Samos to take part in a short
study visit to Rose Atoll. I hope to obtain enough preliminary informatiom
8o that the Office of Marine Resources in Pagoe Pago can do some intensive
tagging and censusing during the peak of the 1981 bresding season. As you
will recall fesm the Workshop, we don't even know what month that would ba.

Tour suggestion about a sea turtle migration map for the Fisheries
Hewsletter is excellent. Animal migrations seem to fascinate everyone (mee
the enclosed). If I draw up such a map, will SPC actually let you publish
it? This is something that needs to be done for general information

S



Page 2

purposes anyway, so I will try to work this task in with the many other things
I need to accomplish.

Have you received & copy of the sea turtle project proposal for New
Caledonia that Petaer Pritchard is distributing? If not, let me know and T
will send you one. I received the proposal a few weeks ago, but with no
cover letter or other explanatory note. I have no idea where it'a been
submitted for possible funding; no budget papers were included in my copy,
80 I don't even know how much he's asking for. I would appreciate being
informed of any development at your end that invelve this project or Pater,
There's a long story imvolved in all of this, but it's not worth dredging
up again at thék time. Perhaps you know sbout gome of it.

I'm sorry to say that I never did receive the information on the
Australian turtle recovered in New Caledonia. The Eewsletter were received
(many thamka), but the recovery data was not included as you mentioned it
would,

That's about all I have for this time. I hope that your job is going
along well. It seems like a highly desirable position.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Ocoober 29, 1988

Miss Lehua Ah Wees
box 288

Holualoa, Hawaii 96725

Daar Lehuag

As promised, I am sending you a copy of the photo that was taken on
Saturday, October 18th, at Kiholo Bay. I hope that you enjoy it. A copy
of this picture is also being sent to your friend, Kim Mitchell.

I was happy to see the two of you take such a great interest in my
tagging studies of Hawailan sea turtles. The enclosed color hooklet
provides some furthar biologicsl information on these unique animals.
Perhaps you could take this material to your school and present a schence
Tveport on sea turtles to your class. I feel certain that your other
friends would enjoy lesrning wore about this subject.

It was a pleasure to meet you. Please feel free to write to me 1if
you have any additional questions about ses turtles.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE ; md
Enclosures

e



Oetobar 29, 1980

Ms. Patrieia Chabla
Survival SBervice Commission
TUCH

1196 Gland
fwitzerland

Daar Patricia:

I want to thank you very much for sending me the final Fremch, English
and Spanish versisns of our Sea Turtle Comservatiem Strategy. Your
assistance and prompt respomse in this matter are greatly appreciated.

In the copies that you sent me, I noticed two small problems that I
want to bring to your attention for corrsctive action. In the English
veraion, the word "marine" is misspelled in tha cover-page Introduction in
the first sentence of the second paragraph. In the French version, page 43
(containing Action Projects 132-136) is missing. Hopefully this deletion
only exists in the two copies that you sent me, and not in all of the
coples that you have thus far reproduced and distributed.

It would be good for me to know how you are proceseding to diasctribute
this Strategy document. Has everyone that attendad the Washington &on-
ference now received & copy from your office?

Bast regards and Aloha.

Sincerely,

Ceorge H. Balszs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB tmd
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.00.Box 1346 ¢ Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawail 96744
Cahle Address: UMNIHAW

October 29, 1980

Dr. Robert Shoop
Department of Zoology
University of Bhode Island
Kingaton, R. I. 02881

Dear Bob:

Joe Kirschvink was recently in Honolulu looking for magnetite inm
tunas and hatchling Hawalian green turtles. He found sizeable quantities
in both animals, although I don't have all of the details of his results
at the present time. The finding for green turtles is probably not that
surprising, in that he previously found magnetite in young loggerheads.

I have no ldea what it all means, but if certalnly seems interesting.

If my memory serves ma correctly, at one time you had a student
testing the response of young greens when they wera placed in varilous
magnetic fields. Can you give me a brief run-down on the results of this
work? Was this experimentation incorporated Into a disgertation? Did
any reports or publications result that you can easily send to me? Any
help that you can provide along these lines would be greatly appreclated.
Pogsibly the results of your work would be a mice item for the Marine
Turtle Mewslaekter. You should comsider this, particularly im view of
Firschvink's recent note in the Hewsletter.

Best regards - Alcha.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE zmd
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institube of Marine Biology
PO Box 1248 « Coconut Tsland = Kanecohs, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

Joctoher 29, 1980

Mr. Charles Oravetz

Chief, Marine Mammals & Endangered Species
Hational Marine Fisheries Service

Duwal Building

9550 ¥oger Boulevard

8t. Petersburg, Florida 33702

Dear Chucl:

I didn't really expect to be writing to you again so soon, but several
matters have come to my attention in which you may be able ta provide soma
agaistance. These matters are as follows:

In either FY1976 or 1977, the Southeast Region of ¥MFS contracted
(recipient parties unknown) to 1) have a comprehensive bibliography prepared
on the loggerhead turtle, and 2) compile detailed information on the logger-
head/lobaster trap fishery conflict in Florida. What reports or information
on these matters do you have in your files that can be sent to me? T am
especlally interested in number 2 of the above, in that cur lohster trap
figshery here in the Hawaiian Islands is currently undergoing rapid expansion.

I understand that a “conservation manual" for sea turtles is currently
being prepared under a WMFS contract. To what extent is the Conservation
Strategy that resulted from the Washington Conference being incorporated
into this manual? Is the SE Region of NMFS undertaking eny reproduction
and distribution of the Strategy document? To a great extent, the Conserva—
tion Strategy is a sea turtle conservation manual in itself. Also, as you
may be aware, it 1s now available in both a French and a Spanish version,

I understand that a Recovery Plan has almost been completed by the SE
Becovery Team. As a consultant to the team, T find it somewhat surprising
that I have never received any draft coples of the warious sections so
that I would have the opportunity to contribute information, or possibly
make helpful suggestions. I thought that this might be one of the PUTPOSES
for originally appointing a number of "consultants” to the Team. Perhaps
this was not the Intention. Has there ever been a policy statement with
respect to the role or duties of the Team consultants? If not, 1t would
probably be a good idea to develop ome, even at this later date of the
Team's activities.

AN EQUAL QPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Charles Oravetz
October 29, 1980
Page 2

If you could provide me with some brief basic information on these
matters, I will telephone you a few days after receiving your letter so
we can carry out more detailed discussions.

Again, many thanks for your fine assistance. 1T look forward to
talking to wou.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md



Octobar 7, 1980

Dr, Jim Richardsom
Institute of Ecology
University of Georgia
Athens, GA 30605

Dear Jim:

Dan Stonaburnar was recently in Homolulu for a few days and I had
the opportunity to see the loggerhead nesting presentation filmed
through a starlight scope. This is truly a magnificent place of
work = a real poaitive force for the conservation of sea turtles.
Dan mentioned that you ars responsible for distributing this film,
and I am of course wondering how much a clean copy would cost.
When your time permits, pleasa fill me in om the details.

Baat personal regards.
Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Aspistant Madne Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology -
P.0O.Box 1346 & Coconut Island » Kaneohs, Hawaii 06744
Ceble Address: UNIHAW

November 21, 1980

Directer (OES)

U. 5. Fish and Wildlife Service
Department of the Interior
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr. Spinks:

As a researcher of marine turtles here in the Pacific, and as the
Deputy Chairman of the IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle Specialist Group, I would
like to offer my full professional endorsement of the proposal to
establish certain coastal areas in Puerta Rico as neating Critical
Habitat for the hawksbill turtle. The revival of this proposal by the
Fish and Wildlife Service is a most welcome event for all of us concerned
with the survival of this seriously endangered gpecies.

In the final determination of the Critiecal Habitat, I would urge the
Service to incorporate a generous amount of landward area adjacent to the
beaches, This would seem to be absolutely essential in order to provide

the degree of habitat protection known to be necessary for sea turtle
nesting areas.

—

|
tthe development and ocutcome of

i;gilahle.

1y,

y
George Balazs
Asals Marine Biologist

I would appreciate being informed ab
this proposal, as the information become

CGHE :md
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Inslitnle of Marine Biology
P.0L.Box 1348 & Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawail 98744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

September 25, 1980

Dr. F. Wayne Eing, Director
Florida 5State Museum &
Deputy Chairman, S35C
Taiversity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Wayne:

You will have no trouble recalling that since at least 1973 I have been
broadcasting periodic messages of alarm and disgust over commercial turtle
“farming" strategies at Cayman Island, particularly with respect to their
distorted promotional literature. Probably one of the lowest points was

the production and widespread distribution of a booklet entitled "New Hope
for the Green Sesa Turtle." This was truly a classic in deceit - a marvelous
example of the lengths some people will go to in order to make money on

sea turtles., If my memory serves me correctly, after much outcry by
conservationists the Cayman company withdrew this booklet and, at our
January 1974 ad hoc meeting, admitted it was a "mistake."

But materlal such as this, once distributed, hss a way of lingering on and
being accepted as factual to those who don't know better, or who don't want

to know better. For example, I just recently came into possession of a
Japanege translation of "New Hope for the Green Sea Turtle" dated 1977

{copy enclosed). The translation and republication were undertaken by

Yoli Kurata of the Ogasawa Fisheries Center (Bonin Islands). You will

recall that Mr. Kurata attended our Washington Conference and, during one

of the lunchtime sessions, presented a paper on the propagation of green
turtles. He 1s also the individual who has been pushing for the establishment
of sea turtla ranches in Truk and Ponape, a potential problem that Mike McCoy
has brought to our attention. I'm not sure of what action, 1f any, should be
taken at this point, but certainly the situation needs to be carefully followed.

Baat regards to all.

Sincerely,
GHB :ac
Enclosure GEORGE H. BALAZS
cc:  Mike McCoy Agsistant Marine Blologist
Archie Carr

Karen Bjorndal

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



October 1, 1580

Mr. Fatar Davis

Fish Export Standards Officer
Fisheries Divisiom

Department of Primary Industry
Canberra, A.C.T. 2600
AUSTRALIA

Dear Mr. Dawis:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative letter of September
15th. I was indeed pleased to learn of the many letters of appreciation
you have received. They are well-deserved. I was also encouraged to hear
that a suggestion for the issuspnce of stampa portraying Australian sea
turtles will be forwarded te the proper postal anthorities. Your endemic
Chalonia depressa (Flatback turtle) would be particularly amemabla for this
purpose.

Thank you for calling my attemtion teo the forthecoming Fitcairn stamp
that will display a carved turtle. I appreciate your kind offer to send
me ome of these stamps. If hhere is any way I can help you here in Hawaii,
please do not hasitate to contact ma.

1 am not familiar with the Stanley Gibbons catalogue, but I intend to
make inguiries through our library pystem in the near future.

Enclosed is a booklet on Hawaiian wildlife that I thought you might
enjoy.

Beat regards.
Sincarely,
George H, Balaza
Assistant Marine BRologist
GHB :md



Ssptember 25, 1980

Mre. Mary Ann Owens

Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes
PI- u- ]“ u“ "

Brooklyn, New York 11202

Dear Mre. Owens:

I thought it would be worthwhile to send you the enclosed collection
of photographs and drawing for your comsideration with the sea turtle
stamp proposal. I have selected these views frmm my own persomal files,
but I want to assure you that a substantial smount of additional material
displaying the four species of sea turtles can be assembled from other
biologists when it becomes necessary,

There are hasically six categories of sea turtle behavior and life
utquthtllulmldmnhhmﬂqthu:mmnmnnmum.
These are: 1) a turtle swimming gracefully through the water; 2) a
turtle nesting on a sand besch and leying her eggs; 1) a hatchling turtle
comdng out of a nest and rumning to the sea; 4) a turtle sleeping under-
water under a coral ledge; 5) a turtle basking on & sand beech durimethe
daytime; 6) s turtle feeding on seagrasses. With a block of four stamps
showing the different species, each stamp could also include a different
portrayal of behavior or life stage. This, in my opinion, would add
even further to this attractive, exeiting and appropriate subject.

Again, thenk you for your consideration of this proposal.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiat

. T R R . AT e ——— o



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Instilute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconut Islend » Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addreess: UNIHAW

September 22, 1980

Mr. Colin Limpus

NHational Parks & Wildlife Service
Harlow Street, Pallarenda
Towvmaville, (ueensland

Australia 4810

Dear Col:

It was pood to talk to you by telephone on September 10th, although we could

have used more time to discuss certain topiecs in greater detail., I still haven't
recaived the letter which you indicated would be forthcoming to clarify your
concern about the Balazs-Carr et al. concern over possible impacts of trawling
in the Capricornia Sectiom of the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park.

Tou meéntioned basically three topics during our phone eonversation, so perhaps
it would be worthwhile to summarize in writing my responses to the questions
You raised.

1) Availability of Inconel Tags - Larry Ogren, our fellow Turtle Group member
with the National Marine Fisheries Service, is supposed to be in the process

0f issuing a bid contract for the mass production of Inconel tags. I beliewve
you have seen some of the earlier correspondence on this. What it will involve
ig the purchasing by a tag manufacturing company of an extra stamping machine for
exclusive use in Inconel tag production. Apparently the Inconel causes excessive
"wear" on existing machinery, so it seems proper to subsidize the company so they
can purchase a separate piece of equipment. Although this will be an open-bid
contract, I imagine that National Eand and Tag will he the only one interasted.
The bid process is supposed to begin in early October, but again Larry has all of
the details. From what I hear, if all goes smoothly the tags still wouldn't be
available to NMFS5, or users such as yourself, until May or Jumne.

. Tou mentloned an existing 20-308 tag loss rate with your Monel tags. In comparison
to my own loss rate during the early years, this sounds pretty good. You are
fortunate that 1t is not higher.

2) Implementation of Tagging Projects in the SPC Region - I really don't see why

you consider this to be a problem. Please give me your view point in greater
detail at your earllest convenience. 1 assume that the possible tagging projects

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Colin Limpus . September 22, 1980
Hational Parks & Wildlife Service Page 2

you aré referring to are the recommendations contained in the report on the SPC/
NMF5 New Caledonia Workshop on Marine Turtles. As I indicated on the phone,
there are certalnly no plans to force island territories to start tagging
projects. However, in a number of cases the interest and desire does exist

with local authorities and, in my opinlon (and others), it would be exceedingly
valuable to have them tag their own turtles. However, I am only in favor of
such tagging being carried out with Incomel tags. As an example, one of the
administrators in the Tahitian Fisheries Department was in my office two wesks
ago expressing great interest in personally tagging turtles at Scilly Atoll.
Interest also exists in New Caledonia and, with some initial expatriot assistance,
turtles may soon be tagged at Huon and Surprise Islands. You said that con-
servation education should be conducted. I agree fully, but certainly at many
locations we need both education and thoughtful tagging. I have absolutely

no intention of handing out tags and pliers to every Tom, Dick and Harry that
comes along, 1f that is one of your fears.

3) Article in AUSTRALIAN FISHERIES on Scallop and Prawn Trawling in your Marine
Park - The April issue of this magazine carried an in-depth story on trawling

in the Capricorn Group that would make any sea turtle biologist sit up with
eoncern, You will recall that problems of inecidental catch constituted a major
focus of our Washington conference sea turtle conservation strategy. After first
seeing this article, I semt off urgent notes of inquiry to both you and John
Parmenter. I have yet to receive a response. In the meantime, I thought it
would be entlrely appropriate to aslk Archie to submit a letter in accordance with
the invitation for comments that appeared in the article. Archie's subsequent
letter of 26 August was, in oy opinion, an excellent eXpression of concern and I
applaud his fast actiom.

Moving along to other matters, I thought you would be interested in the enclosed
progress report by Johm Hendrickson on his "living tag" experimentations on
hatehlings. This was sent to me my Jack Woody of the U. 8. Fish and Wildlife
dervice. I was surprised by the statements made on page 3; either he doesa't
know about the results of our wild growth studies, or he doesn't consider our
finding to be "hard" data. In either case, this represents a distinct defficiency
on his part. He really should correct it. As you know, he is presently in Honolulu
under contract by NMFS to do more living tag work. Imcidentally, I understand
through reliable sources that one of his objectives while in Australia is to bring
back some live flatback hatchlings for the Cayman Turtle Farm. Apparently

they are keen on having other rare species, now that they have kempi. If you

know all about this, please pive me more details so that other Turtle Group
members can be informed. I will be telephoning Archie soom about other matters,
and it would he good to bring him up to speed on this case. Also, the 55C

meeting will be held in Gainesville during early October.

Best regards.

Siocerely,
GHE :ec
Encl. GEORGE H. BALAZS
bee: Archie Carr Apsistant Marine Biclogist

Wayne King



Septesber 4, 1980

Senator Spark M., Matsunaga
United Btates Sanats

Washingtonm, D. C. 20510
Dear Senator Matsunaga!

Thank you very much for your thoughtful lacter of 18 August concearning
my sarlisr corraspondence to the Department of State on the potantial
interralationships of marine turtles and nuclaar waste atorage in the
Pacifie. I appreciate your concern amnd the insight which you provided
on this subject.

Mr. Louis V. Hosenzo of the Department of Stata subseaquantly responded
to my ingquiry and I have saclosed a copy of his letter for your
information., T would like to poiat out, however, that no mention was
made of my request to be notifiad of the Department's spacific planms,
when they ars formulatad, to evaluate possible storage sites in the
Pacific. All three of the sites which have been muggested (Palmyra,
Midway and Wake) are known to have aggragations of marine turtlas in
thair adjacent waters.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assigtant Marine Biologist
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Saptambar 8, 1930

Mr. Sydnay B. Corbett
Poatmaater General
Hamilton 5=-24 Barmmda

Dear Mr. Corbetr:

I am writing to tell you how honored amd pleassd I was to receive your
begutirul First Day Covers on Barmuda's wildlifea. I was, of course,
particularly impressed with the stamp displaying a young green turtle,
I have now peen several sea turtle stamps issued by other countries
and I can say with all sincerity that Bermuda's is suraly the most
attractive.

Our proposal to have the U. 5. Postal Sarviece issus s =ea turtle stamp
has received widespread endorsament both frem the private sector and
from within government. Although a final decision will not be made for
a few more montha, I am greatly encouraged by the progress thus far
achieved., On the internatiomal level, I am happy to report that my
letter writing activities have resulted in formal proposals for sea
turtls stamps being submitted in Papua New Guinea, Surinams, Tokalsu
and Dominican Republie,

Thank you for the contribution your country has made to consarvacion of
seaa turtles.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

ee: David B. Wingace



September 2, 1980

Dr. Jeramy Charfas
Panwith Cottage
Shettermill, Haslamars
Surray GU2Z7 3PP, England

Daar Jeremy:

I enjoy providing peopls with informatiom om current subjects in which they have
unnu,ultmurhnhnumﬂ-uuiumthmmrnumhp.
I sariously doubt if anyone here in Hewaii will ever do an in-depth article om
the dolphin case. As you can tell from the size of the clippings, it really
hasn't been "headline” news. Maybe someday you can do a part 2 to your New
Scientist compositiom,

Imlumtnhutthltmhnhftlnki-tiﬂ,hutpluuﬂthltmm
pursuing interests of your own choosing. Best of good fortume with these naw
endeavors.

My Washington presentation on green turtle growth rates will appaar intact in
the Conference Procesdings. This is schedulsd to be published in the mear
future (4-6 months) by Smithsonian Press. I am continuing to compila more
growth data through tag recoveries up and down the Hawaiisn chain, What I
failed to stress in my Conference paper was the tremendous amount of physical
effort and stressful field conditions that are involwved in this tag and recapture
work. It sure ism't like metting fish by the hundreds!

1 finally persusded someone to compose snd publish a general interest story om
Kaula. A copy has been enclosed for your énformation. 1 think ha did a very
fair job of presemting the situation.

Lat us continue to stay in contact onm matters of common intarest.

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE: e
Enclomures
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U. 8. Fish and Wildlife
P. 0. Box 50167
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Rob:

I _hought you would be interested to leaarn that my color photographs
and text dealing with the Northwestern Hawaiisn Islands will form tha
theme for the 1981 Dillingham Tide Calendar. As with my 1979 seabird
presentation, I am hopeful that this 1981 thems will haelp to educate
and inform the public on the valueas of the Hawaiian Islands Natiomal
Wildlife Rafuge, With the exception of Pearl and Hermes Reaf, all of
the refuge units are presented in tha monthly views. In additiom,

there are views of Eure, Midway and, of course, Eaula.

=

t is my understamding that distribution of tha calandar will start
during mid-November. Approximstaly 60,000 will be produced. They
are available st no cost and are only distributed in Hawaii.

Sinceraly,

GEDRGE H. BALAFZS
Assistant Marina Biologist



September 2, 1980

Bird Banding Laboratory
Offica of Migratory Bird Management
Laural, Maryland 20811

Dear Sirs:
I am writing to tall you that band numbar 737-95487 was found on
a dead albatross on the air strip at Green Ialand, Kure, during March

1980. I would appreciate receiving information on the original
tagging date and locatiom.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac
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August 12, 1980

Bird Banding Laboratory
Office of Migratory Bird Management
Laurel, Maryland 20811

Dear Sirs:

Your band number 568-71220 was recorded on a live Masked
Booby rest at East Island, Freach Frigate Shoals om 25 June
iguﬂ. I would be interested to learn of the original tagging

ata.

Sincerely,

Gesorge H. Bala:zs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB : md



August 12, 1980

Dr. D. L. Stoneburner
Cooperative Resasrch Unit
Inatitute of Ecology
University of Gaorgia
Athens, Georgia 30602

Daar Dang

Meny thanks for your informative and interesting latter of 4 Auguat
concarning experiences with satallite tracking, I was Indead BOTTY
to learn of some of the problems you had to encounter during this
work,

I sppreciated your kind words about my monk seal/green turcle photo,

A lot of people have enjoyed this scene and T have been fortumate to
have had it published on numercus cccasions. A duplicate has been en-
closed as I thought you might like a eopy for your collection and per-
sonal usa,

Pleasa put me om your mailing list as a reciplent of future reports and
publications dealing with ssa turtles.

Bast regards.
Eincarely,
GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE:ec
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marioe Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hawall 98744
Cahble Address: UNIHAW

July 23, 1980

Mr. Belmont Faries
Chairman
Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee
11713 Chapel Road
Clifton, VA 22024
Mg, 1 -
Dear Mr,
ey e A 2R T a7 el Nl Py
P Tk LS el and conservationist of pur marine environment, I have
been a strong supporter of ;hé5prnp9351|§5q_ggr;b by Dr. Archie Carr of the
University of Florida, to-issues Set of four commemorative stamps display-
ing sea turtles. In addition to constituting a part of the wildlife
heritage of the coastal continental United States and Caribbean region, sea
turtles have historically been an integral part of Hawaiilan and other native
cultures here in the Pacifiec. This has encompassed such important and
varied aspects as food sources, religion, art, folklore, medicine and the
fashioning of useful implements such as fishhooks from the hawksbill turtla.
The current national and international interest im gea turtles makes it
desirable for such a stamp topic, if approved, to be issued at the earliest
posslble time. T realize, however, that thare are numercus conagtraints
involved in the production and issuance of commemorative stamps .

; A ; - il
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Over the past several months, enthusiastic letters of endorsement for
the sea turtle proposal have been sent to the Postmaster Ceneral by
numerous individuals and organlzations throughout the United States. Fer
your-backgreund-informationy I have made coples of some of the more
Interesting and informative letters that have come to my attention.” T am
hopeful that you will have the opportunity te read through this enclosed.
material before the proposal comes before your committee for/Jappraisal.

It is my understanding that the next mEEtingrqfh;hE Citizens' Stamp
Advisory Committee will take place during Augugt, and that the sea turtle

propesal will very-likedy be considered at that time.

AT

Thank you for your assistance and interest in this matter. . -
e F O . ] I ol & oA o

Sincerely, 9

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md :

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



August 29, 1980

Hr. John Thomas

Cltigens' Stamp Advisory Committes
100-11 Elgsr Place

Pronx, W. I. 10475

Daar Mr. Thomas:

My, Edward Mallek, my fellow resident here in Hawaii, has told me of
your interest in the sea turtles stamp proposal and requestad Chat I provide
vou with background information. As a raesearcher and consarvationist of
our marine environment, 1 have been & strong Supporter of this proposal,
originally set forth by Dr. Arohie Carr of the University of Florida, which
raquests the issuance of a set of four comsemorative stamps displaying sea
turtles. In addition to constituting a part of the wildiife heritage of
the cosstal continentsl United States amd Caribbean region, sea turtles
have historically besn an integral part of Hawalisn and other nativa
culti~es here in the Pacific. This has sncompassed such important and
varled sspacts as food sources, religlom, art, folklore, madicine and the
fashioning of useful implements such as fighbooks from the hawkswill turtlae.
The current netional snd intarnational interest in sea turtles makes it
desirable for such a stasp topic, if approved, to be issuad at the earlieat
possible time. I realize, howaver, that thers are numerous conAtraints
involved in the production and issuance of commemoTative Btampa.

Over the past several months, smthusiastic lettars of endorasemant for
the ses turtle proposal have been sent to the Postmaster GCemeral by
numeroux individuals and organizations throughout the United States. I
have enclosed coples of some of the more interesting and informative letters
that have come to my attention, In. addition, I am sending am articla om
ses turtles authored by Dr. Carr which originally appearad in Audubon
Magasine, I am hopeful that you will have the opportunity to read through
this material before the proposal comas before your comsittee for final
appraisal. It is my understanding that the next meeting of the citizens'
Stamp Advisory Committee will take place during Octobar, and that the sea
turtle proposal will ba considered at that tima.



Mr. Jobhn Thomaa
August 29, 1980
Page 1

Thank you for your assistance and interest in this matter. Please
feal fres to contact me for any additionsl information which may be
raquited.

Einceraly,

George H, Balaxzs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB s md

Enclosures



Augunat 21, 1980

Comanding 0fficer

Dafense Nuclear Agency
Johneton Atoll Field Command
APO Ssn Frencisco 96305

Dear Bir:

It has been some time now gince I have raceived any turtle sighting
information from Jolmston, therefore I thought T would take this oppor—
tunity to provide your station with a fresh supply of report forms and
ID sheats. Observatione of this sort cam make valuables contributions to
our knowledge of Pacific sea turtle populstions. The asaistanca of you
and your men in this emall project will therefore be grestly appreciated.

I would also be interested to learn if sny monk seals have been
sighted at Johmston during recent times. As you may know, these Hawaiian
seals have occcasionally been recorded during past years by stationm
parsonnel (see enclosad article).

Sincerely,

Georgs B, Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md
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Auguat 21, 1980

nl.'- M HI ull"ﬂhyu :t-.

Nongame & BEndangered Spacies

South Carolina Wildlife & Marine Rescurces Dapt.
Poco Sabo Plantation

Grean Pond, 8. C. 29446

Dear Dr. Thomas:
I would be interested to learn if any reports or publication reprints
are now svailable on the loggerhesd tracking studies which you degeribed

#n the March 1979 Marine Turtle Newsletter, If 80, I would greatly
appreciste receiving copiss of this important material,

Best regards.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazas
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE : med



University of Hawaii at Manoa

. Howail Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1148 & Cooonut [sland & Kaneohe, Hawaii 58744
Cable Address: UNIHAW

August 21, 1980

Dr. Jom Kirachwinlk

Department of Geological and Geophysical Sciences
Princeton University

Princeton, New Jersey 08544

Dear Tr. Kirschvinl:

I am sorry to have taken so long to respond to your request in the May
1980 Marine Turtle Newsletter, and to my good friend Karen Bjorndal's
personal appeal that I provide you with specimens of Hawaiian Cheloniz. As
you may be aware, Hawallan green turtles regularly undertake reproductive
migrations that ramge up to 1100 km between rezident foraging pastures and
nesting beaches. The enclosed reprint describes some of my findings from
tag and recapture studies. From what I have read of your research, it
certainly appears that these turtles would make excellent candidates for
magnetic material analysia. Presently I have several whole frozen
specimens ranging from 10 to 100 kg that died of various natural causes.
However, I should point out that the eyes have already been committed for
racemization analysis.

It i85 my understanding that you will be visiting Hawaii sometime
during late September to search for magnetic material in tuna. In addition
to my affiliation with the Hawall Institute of Marine Biology, I am also
currently assoclated for a one year period with the National Marine Fisheries
Service, Homolulu Laboratory. We thersfore should have ample opportunity to
digcuss our mutual interests in sea turtles and determine how I can be of
greatest agssistance Lo your work.

Beat regards.

Sinceraely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Enclosure

AN EQUAL COPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

August 20, 1980

Mr, Pater Davias

Fish Exports Standards Officear
¢f/o Australian Fisheries
Department of Primary Industry
Canberra, ACT 2600 Australia

Dear Mr. Davis:

I am writing to tell you that I greatly enjoyed your interesting and
informative article on thematic stamp collecting which appeared in the
April issue of Australisn Fisheries. The representative sample from
your collection on commercisl fish and fishing certainly made en
attractive, colorful front cover.

My own interest in thematic stamp collecting wes recently initisted in
conjunction with efforts to have the United States Postal Service issus
& block of four coomemorative stamps displaying sea turtles. As des—
eribad in the attached correspondemce, the principal ocbjective of such
4 stamp issus would be to promote conservation education for these
declining marine reptiles. My involvement in this campaign prompted

me to investigate and start a collectiom of stamps issued by other
countries that show the sevem living species of sea turtles. My afforts
have besn fairly comprehensive and thus far I have been sble te obtain
70 stamps originating from 24 countriss. Unfortunately, I must tell
you that Australia has never issued such a stamp, even though it has ona
of the richest and best protected sea turtle populations in the world,
This impresaive wildlife heritage of your nation would, in my opinion,
certainly constitute a highly desirable stemp topie. You may also be
interssted to learn that the flatback (Chelonia depressa), a sea turtla
species andamic to Australia, has only appeared once on a postage stamp,
A recent issue from the Republic of Maldives displayed this species, bu
sadly the drawing is incorrect because six central scutes are present
in the carapace rather than five.

Oocorf Teland - PSRN nhn, Hawall 06744 /Cakln Addrees: TEIRAW
¥, 0. Boa 1348
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Mr. Peter Davis

Fage 2
August 20, 1980

In looking over my collsctiom, I have found that Cayman Islands Scott
Catalog numbers 145 (turtles im "ocrawl™) and 286 (turtle farm) would
be appropriate additioms to your commercial fish and fishing collsctiom.
Parhaps you already have these stamps, but neverthalsss I thought it
would ba worthwhils to point them out.

Flaasa feal frea to contact me if thare is any way I can be of assistance
to your work, or if you would like additional informatiom about my
collection of sea turtla atamps.

Sincarely,
Georga H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
mk
enclogures

beéc: A, Cesrr



Aggust 18, 1980

Mr. Bob Batky

Fedaral Wildlife Permit Office
U, B, Fish and Wildlifs Service
mm. D. Cs 20240

Dear Mr. Batky:

Irmtlrﬁuiﬂ:mwﬂ:hﬂﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂuhmmuﬂn
entitlad "Care and Maintensnce Standards for Ses Turtles Held in Captivity."”
As there was no date on this bulletin, I would be appreciative if you
would tall when these standards bacame affective, Also, will the standards
apply to sea turtles held in captivity prior to the speciea listing of
aither threatened ar endangered?

Thank you for your sssistance in this matter.
Sincerely,

George H, Balags
Asnistant Marine Biologist
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August 18, 1980

Mr. Bobert Barrel
Howail State Ddrector
Hatiomal Park Service
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Deaay Mr. Barrel:

I would like to take this oppottunity te thank you for providing me
with informatiom on the status of Kalaupapa during our telephone conver-
sation om 6 August, I also appreciate the National Historical Praserve
report which you subsequently semt by mail.

Aa I mantionsd, when the time is appropriate I would like to conduct
a short-term survey of sea turtles along the Kalsupapa coastline in
cooperation with your office. I believe that such work would comstitute
& valushle contribution to owr overall ecological kmowladpa of the area.

Bast Tegarda.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Augnst 18, 198D

Dr. Ancel M, Johnson

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service
Anchoraga Field Statiom

4454 Business Park Blwd.
Anchorage, Alasks $9503

Dear Ancal:

I want to thank you for sending me tha copy of your report om monk
seal tagging-resighting data., In =y opinion, this constitutes a valusble
contribution to the Imowledge of Hawailan monk saals. I hope that you
are able to finalize it in the near future and give it the diatributiom
that is certainly warranted. PFor some ¥ears now I hawve been fearful that
all of this FWS tagging data would "fall by the wayeide" and never be
snalyzed. It is good to sees thar ¥ou assumed responsibility and have
admirably sccomplished the task.

In reading through your report, I was intrigued by the umaxplained
problam of low regighting rates for tags appliad in 1968. A possible
Enswer might be the fact that, during ar least s portion of Cons Kridler's
tagging program, aumbered vinyl plates 3-4 inches in length were affixed
to the Monel tags. T don't know if this was carried out extendively
during 1968, but I suspect that the "drag” set up while the peals were
pwimming would have significantly incraased tag loss. You may want to
check on this metter for further clarification. I imagine that Dave
Olsan in Washington, D. C. would be an excellent source of informatiom.

Your listing of a tag recovery at Mihoa helps to strengthen my
couviction that this island, as wall as Gardner Pinnacles {at least tha
small pinnacle with the rock shelf), should moat definitely ba included

in any Critical Habitat designation. What are your own views on this
position?

I look forward to ssaing you in September,

Sinceraly,

Georgs H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



August 12, 1980

bBr. Nicholas Polunin
World Wildlife Fund
Jolan IR. H. Juanda, 9
P, 0, Box 133

Bogor, INDONESIA

Dear Nick:

It was good to receive your leatter of 22 July. I was pleased
to learn that Indonesia has indeed recently issued a postage stamp
displaying e seamirtle. In fact just last week Dr. Suwelo sent me
the first-day cover that contaimed this particular leatherback
stamp. The artistry is very well done. It will certainly be a
positive step for conservation education if you are able to
persuade the authorities to issue stamps shewing additional
species. I hope that your efforts are successful,

It is my understanding that steady add significant progress
is being made with the Conference Proceeding. As you may know,
Karen Bjorndal took on the task of Post-Conference Coordinator.
After a few months delay, it was resolved that Smithsonian
Institution Press would publish the Proceedings. The edited
manuscripts have been sent back to the authors and should be
returned to Karen (in Gainesville, Florida) at the earliest
possible time. I will be talking to Karen by telephone in the
near future and will specifically ask her about your paper.

As they become available, I would greatly esppreciate receiv-
ing copies of your reports on Indonesian sea turtles.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB: md

BEnclosure
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Beptembar §, 1980

lettar of several wonths ago, I would
wvisit Kiholo again for the purpose of tagging
grean turtles. May I have your parmission to enter Eiholo for a
three or four day paricd during last Septembar or early Octobar?
Within cthe next week I will celephone your house and we can dimcuss
this further.

E
g
g
5
4

Best regards and Aloha.
Bincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Apaistant Marina Biologist

GHB rec
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Septembar 4, 1980

Commanding Officer
Datachment 1, 15th Air Base Wing
Ballows Adr Force Station, HI 96853

Daar Bir:

I am writing to respactfully ask for a renewal of my parmit to
periodically tag green sea turtles at Bellows Adr Force Station.
A copy of my expired parmit (8/79 - B/80) has been enclosed for
raferance purpose. All of the methods of my study will remain
the sama, and I, of coursa, will continue to sbide by all of the
provisions and conditions that you set forth.

Thank you for your consideratiom of this request. If thers are
any quastions, pleass call me at 247-6631 or 946-2181.

Sincaraly,

CGEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Englosura



September &4, 1980

Dr. Ferm Wood

Cayman Turtle Farm, Ltd.
P. 0. Box 645

Cayman Islands, B. W, I.
Dear Fern:

In response to your requeast of 14 August, yes, of coursa, pleass fesl frea to
rafarsnce my mamo report of Novembar 1976 dealing with greem turtle breeding
at Sea Life Park. I have snclosad a copy of this write-up to make certain we
are fefarring to the sama dooument. Rather than referencing this as a
"personal commmication," I would prefer that you specifiy "in litt." or
"unpublished report", if in fact your journal will accept such dasignations.

I am also sanding you amothar report on this event that was prepared by a now
formar employee of Sea Life Park. Some of the data presented are at varlance
with wy observations, but I am confident that my record kesping was accurate.

Patar Pritchard briefly passed through Homolulu a few weeks sgo. During our
wvisit, he mentionad that the farm's survival rate of captive hatched turltes at
ona yaar of ags has recently incressed frem Xtc X, This was raported to be
due to increasing the seawater temperature about *C over the previous lewvel,
Can you provide ma with any furthar details of this latast dinding?

When your paper is accepted for publication, I would appreciate receiving a
praprint. Regards to Jim.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Aspistant Marine Biologist and
IPA-NMFS, Honolulu Laboratory

GHBrec
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Seprmmber 15, 1980

Mr., Milton M. Esufman
19102 Rowan Way
Gaitharsburg, MD 20760

Dear Milton:

I am writing to complement you on the action you have recently takem with
respact to pressuring NOAA to do smmathing sbout turtle mortalities from trawl
nets (sse attached). I wish you every success in this effort, smd loock forward
to learning the details of WOAA's respomse. It is parhaps unfortunate that
this request did not originate from the S5E Recovery Team as a whole, However,
I suspect that certain team membars may be reluctant to formally eriticize NOAA
due to their closs relationship with that organization,

Milton, I would greatly appreciste receiving copiles of any minutes or other

documents that have resulted from meetings of the SE Recovery Team since June

1979. BRequeasts that I have sant to Sally Hopkins have unfortunately not been
answverad,

Bast personal regards. I hope to sea you in Delhi during early 1981 for the
CITES and BSC meatinga.

Eincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ec
Encloasure

bec: Archie Carr



¢ instilule ot Marine Biology

Cocenul Isiand * P, O, Box 1346« Kansohe, Hawai] 94"

Septanbar 8, 1980

Dr. Hobert Scott
Executive Officer
Survival Service Commission

Lt is my underscanding that you have bound copiles of pur Conferenca
Strategy in French, English and Spanish which are now available for
distribution. At your sarliest convenfence, T would greatly
appreciate receiving two origieal copies of esch versions. Plaase
uge air mail postage, as surface mail from Switzerland to Hawaii takes
two months or lomger.

Thank you for your help with this requast,
Best Begards - Alocha,
Sincarely,

GEORGE H., BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii [mstitute of Marine Biology
PO Box 1348 = Cogonut Island = Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Address: UINIHAW

September &, 1980

HMr. Sydoey B. Corbett
Poatmaster General
Hamilton 5-24 Bermuda

Dear Mr. Corbett:

I am writing to tell you how honored and pleased I was to recelve your
beautiful Firat Day Covers on Bermuda's wildlife. I was, of COUr5a,
particularly impressed with the stamp displaying s young green turtle.
I have now seen several sea turtle stamps issued by other countries
and I can say with all sincerity that Bermuda's is surely the most
attractive.

Our proposal to have the U. 5. Postal Service issus a sea turtle stamp
has received widespread endorsement both from the private sector and
from within government. Although a final decision will not be made for
a few more months, I am greatly encouraged by the progress thus far
achieved. On the international level, I am happy to report that Ey
letter writing activities have resultsd in formal proposals for sea
turtle stamps being submitted in Papua New Guinea, Suriname, Tokelau
and Dominican Republic,

Thank you for the contribution your
gea turtlas.

ountry has made to conservation of
i

'
s

neerely,
; gwg/_j
GEORGE (/H. BALAZS :

Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHE:ac

ce: Dayid B. Wingate
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Septembar 25, 1980

Mr. BEoderie By Haat
4150 East &0ch #702
Davenport, Iowa 52807

Dear Bodaric:

Many thanks for your letter of 3 Septeamber along with your curreat
biographical information. This has bean circulated to other
Principal Investigators here at our laboratory. I am sorry to aay
that at the present time I do nmot have any position openings for
either full or part-time amployment. My budget is very limited and
it is essential that I continue employment of those individuals who
have in-depth experience for my specific tesk requirements. I will,
however, certainly keep you in mind for any future opportunities.

You will ba interested to lesara that our stamp proposal has progreseed
considerably with respect to possible final approval by the Citizans'
Stamp Edvisory Committee. Ower 200 people took the time to write
latters of endorsement to tha Postmaster General, When the final word
has been raceived, I intend to notffy all of these individusls of the
outcome. This will surely occur within the next three wonths.

Beat ragarda,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center

Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawali 96812
April 24, 1901

ir. Robert Shallenberger
Refuge Manager

Figh and Wildlife Service
P.0. Box 50167

Honolulu, Hawsii 96850

Dear Hob:

Your mention the other day of Sheila and a Bishcp Museum Archaeclogist going
to Necker this summer reminded me of the following. While on Necker I docu-
mented old ordnance both partially buried in the ground and resting on the
surface. For example, a fully intact 5001b baord sits precaricusly on the peak
at the northestern end of the {sland, According to EOD Navy people that I
contacted, it could still concelvably go off. In other areas, particularly

Flagpole Hill, the tail portions of presumably bombs and rockets ar: just visibly
at the surface.

I want to once again call all of this to the attention of Fish and Wildlife
Service go that proper meaaures can be Instituted to protect visiting researchars
and others. This hazaru was formally pointed out in my 1977 cepirt on Necker
entitled "Ecol-gical aspects of green turtles at Necker Island", as copy of

which ghould be in your files. At an ecarlier date, the recording and reperting
of bombs in the wators immediately surroundiag Mecker Island were carried out

by myself, Skip Naftel and Leighton Taylor.

I lepejthat the present reiteration of thig information will be useful to your
management program for the Refuge.

Fighery Flologlst

ec Blll Gilmartin
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institule of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1348 » Coconul [sland » Kaneohe, Hawaii 08744
Cable Address: UMIHAW

April 16, 1981

Mr. Susumu Ono

Chariman and Member

Board of Land and Natural Resources
P.0. Dox 621

Honolulu, Hawail 96809

Dear Mr. Ono:

Thank you for your letter of April 3rd responding to my recent inquiry about the
proposed deletion of Regulation 36. I was pleased to learn that State protection
of the green sea turtle has been incorporated intoc a newly proposed Administrative
Bule of Chapter 124, Title 13. I applaud vour efforts Iin this action, and will
certainly support you in any way that may be deemed approprilate,

With respect to my question about the posaible lapse in State protection 1f the new
Administrative Rule is not adopted concurrent with repeal of Regulatiom 36, I regret
to say that I do not fully understand the answer provided in your letter. It was
indicated that a problem of enforceability has been encountered with Regulation 36,
therefore the issue is considered moot. The problem apparently relates to validity

of permits (page?, lines 8-10 of your letter-"Unfortunately, with only one case of an
undersize turtle which does not clearly apply to whether permits are valid, the courts
have ruled to the contrary."). However, the exact difficulties that have been en-
countered by your enfercement division are not clear to me, The capture of an
"undersize! turtle (less than 36") would seem to be clearly illegal at this time under
Regulation 36, regardlese of whether federal law was In effect or not.

In wiew of the apparent prevailing uncertainties of the legal situation, I would like
to recommend that you schedule the repeal of Regulation 36 to coincide with adoption
of the Administration Rule, This would be in the best interests of the green sea
turtle, and at the same time help facilitare an orderly and precise implementation
of your administrative changes.

Apailn 9 I appreciate having the opportunity to correspond with you on this important

lﬂ-ﬁll‘l‘.lﬁli‘.

/
5 aly, ) / 44;
A" // T
%
Georpge Balazs :

Assistant Marine Biologist

GHER:1h
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration

RAT IDMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Jouthwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

15 April 1981

Mr. A.L. Phillip

Chief Fisheries Offlcer

Economic Development Department
P.0. Box B32; Fisheries Division
Apia, Western Samosa

Dgar Mr. Phillip:

Enclosed are 2000 small turtle tags for use on your hatchling hawksbills at
Aleipata. I have slso sent two applicator pliers in the event that one gets
lost or misplaced. As I mentioned in my earlier letter, I recommend that the
tags only be placed on the turtles just before they are released into the wild.
A lins drawing of a hatchling (sealed in plastic) has been enclosed so that
Viliamu can see where the teg should be attached. As illustrated, the tag
should be put on so as to allow some room for growth of the turtle to take
place. If the tag is put on too tight, the area of the flipper will soon become
necrotic and the tag will fall off.

I w;}ilbe very interested to learn of the results obtainsd from this tagging
axperiment,

Best regards
g o

Fishery Biclegist




University of Hawaii at Manoa

_ Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 ¢ Coconut Izland « Kaneohe, Hawall 96744
Cable Address; UNTHAW

13 April 1981

Mr,. George T. Hamamura
1812 California A
Wahiawa, Hawaii 95786

Daar Mr, Hamamuras

I want to once again thank you wvery much for the interesting and valuable
information that you gave me on your recent tag recovery. As I mentioned
during our telephone conversation, I am sending you a stamped envelopes

to return the tage I have also enclosed a detailed may of Oahu's north
shore, as well some literature on sea turtles which you may find inter-
esting, I logk forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenlence.

)/Zjnc rely, ;

| w@’ %/
i #

George H;JBalazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

AN EQUAL OQPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

" Hawaii Instilule of Muarioe Biology
P.0.Box 1346 & Coconut Island & Epneshe, Flaweail 744
Cable Address: [INIHAW

5. April 1AM
Dr. Wayne Eing, Director

Florida State Mugeum

University of Florida

Gainesville, Florida 32611

Dear Hayne:

T'm very honored that you would ask me to serve as an embassy for TUCH to lay the
groundwork in the Philippines for the International sea turtle sanctuary.
However, after thinking this over very carefully, in good consclence to both
myself and the mission, I must decline the ifnvitation. Without going into great
detail here in writing, my basle reagons are as follows:

1. The mission should be carried out by a "senlor statesperson"affiliated at one
of the higher levels of £5C or IUCH. Yourself, Archie, or best of all, Laa
Talbot. This is an importan* undertaking that requires an Individual with long-
time "status". The people in the Philippines are elearly expecting such s higher-
level diplomat. This has been made very clear in letters from Stanley and Ed.

To gend someone of lesser fome (even if it would mean valuable training experience)
would very likely be viewed with displeasure and disappeintment.

?. Although I could squeeze out 5-7 days in Hay to make the trip, I simply
don't feel that I wovld be able to do my very best in the migsion. I'm over-
extended as it is In my areas, especially for the next 4 months. In some
respects, I enloy the challenge and pressure of being overworkad. Dut there 1s
a limit, and I'm certain that it has now been reached. As an aside, did I ever
tell you that I accepted presidency of the Hawafi Audubon Soclety for 19817

1. Regardless of who is delegated to go to the Philippines, in my opinion May

is not a good month. The Coral Reef Symposium will be held May 18-23, and from
what I have heard it will really be a big event. While the Symposium setting

and the establishment of a sanctuary certainly have interweaving characteristies,
wo are still at a very preliminory stage of negotiations. The miselon to the
ilippines should be garrisd out in & month elther before or after the Sympoalium.
Obvlouly only the latter is now possible.

In the last two days I've spoken at length by telephone with both Archie and
Anne Meylan. I can assure you that it is not easy tr turn down a trip to the
Fhilippines, all expenses paid, But in the beat interests of the misgion, and
my et well-being, its the only reasonable thing I can do.

}éarfﬁﬁgard: Avarm Aloha,

e
e |r
Gegrge IJiL}F-_EE

F

¥
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

- Hawaii Instilute of Marine Biology
P.O.Box 1346 » Coconut laland » Kaneohe, Howail 96744

Cable Address: UNIHAW
April 6, 1981

Mr. Andrew Hepburn, Manager
Fahala Hilton Hotel

5000 Kahala Ave

Honolulu, Hawaif

Dear Mr. Hepburni

I would like to arrange for an appofntment to meet wiih you in person to
discuss various educational and research aspects of the green sea turtles

on display at your facility. I will be on the outer islands from April 7-
10, and 20-25, but will be in Honolulu frem April 13-18. I can meet with

you at your convenience during this latter time perfod., If this would be
suitable, please telephone my office at 247-6631 and leave a message with our
secretary indicating your best date and time.

Best Fagards.

Assletgit Marine Biolbgist

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

"Hawaii Institufe of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1348 « Coconut Island = Kaneohe, Hewaii S6744
Cable Address; UNIHAW
12 Aprll 1981

[r. Nicholas Mrosovasky
Department of Zoology
(ABRS) 8. Parks Rd.
Univergity of Cuford
England OX1 3P3

Dear Kicholas:

I'm sorry if I somehow offended you by ment’oning the absence of a Hewslatter
editorfal in my last letter to you. That wae certainly not my Intention.

I'11 try to do my best to answer the questions posed in your aerogram letter of
March 2lst.

1. The newspaper and magazine articles that I periodically send to you (znd
others) constitute a Group function on my part to keep miumbers Informed on timely
matters directly involving sea turtle conservation and blology. The exchange of
such information beiween members is one of the major objlectives of the Group.

I thought that we agreed on this point some time ago. All of the other members
CONCUT -

2. The coavening of a Group meeting would be highly desira’le, but I can tell
you that there will be little chance for travel funds to be provided by IUCH/WWF.
Each membar will very likely have to obtain their own financial support. Ome

of the preliminary locations being considered for a meeting fs Australia (hosted
by Col Limpus). Please be assured that you and all other members will be kept
fully Informed as this develops. Another posaible site that I have suggested is
Sarawak.

3. I am not certain "what kind of funding is available from WWF'", as you asked.
¥You ghould probably write directly to Bob Scott on thls polnt. Flease send me

a copy of his response.

&. Group activitiea being undertaken include a) dissemination of information
about sea turtle conservation and biology between Group members; b) maintenance
of o coomunications network for crisis intervention; elresponse to ingquiries
with authoritative information on sea turtle conservation and biclogy; d) aid
in the implementation of the World Conference Action Flan; e) revise Red Bock
Dats sheets.

As one of the Croup membera, do you have any suggestion or additions for this
1iat?

5. I am not always the first o learn of the dates of future meetings. For
{nstance, the Florida DR held a sea turtle workshop April 1-3. My copy of the
announcement was recelved on March 30. I would imagine that, as the editer of

the newsletter, you receive notices of varlous meetings long before I do. For
instance, as the co-leader of the 5E US recovery team, Peter should be giving you
dates for their meetings. It would be good if you would publish the varicus dates
as they become available.

I hope that all of g helps. I ha\rtni'fi#_y% [‘FS‘EEI':{Q ba cooperativa with you.

EQUAL OPPOR
Best regards, ,_j—(ﬂr};,..{f' /{'_7'3’3'* fif"":l_H



University of Hawaii at Manoa

" Hawaii Inslitute of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Cooonul zland s Knneohe, Hawesii 96744
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

Mareh 24, 1981

Mr. J. P. Larkindale
Official Secretary

Office for Tokelau Affairs
P. 0. Box B65

Apla, Western Samoa

Iear Mr. Larkindale:

Thank you for your encouraging letter of March 10th concerning my
suggestion to undertake a sea turtle oriented vigit to Tokelau. There
ehould be no problem in working with a Flexible vessel schedule, as air
service between Hawall and Samoa has generally been excellent. I can
ad]ust my plans, as required, during the next several months.

I look forward to hearing the re las of your inguiries to the
villape councils. '

A fé«ﬂj/y

George H. Balazs

e Deputy Chairman
TUCH/85C Marine Turtle
Specialist Group

GHE imd
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U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Bex 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

March 31, 1981 F/SWCZ ;GHE
L
Mr. Allvyn M. Lopez
MNationel Marine Fisheries Service
Southeast Fisheriles Center
75 Virginia Beach Driwve
Miami, Florida 33149

Dear Mr. Lopez:

I Just recently had the opportunity to read your informative article
in Marine Fisheriea Review concernimg the Japanese longline fishery. I
was especlally interested in the observed capture of several sea turtles.
As 8 researcher of Hawailan and Pacific sea turtles, I would very much
appreciate learming the following:

1} What were the species and approximate sizes of the turtles?
2} Were they caught on hooks, or entanzled in lines?

3} Were they brought aboard alive or dead? Were they retained
as part of the catch, or eaten by the crew?

4) What was the total Japanese longline fishing effort, by number
of hooks, for each momth of 19787 Has thiz same effort continued
during subsequent yeara?
5) Is longline fishing by any other nation also occurring in the Gulf?
6) Has an FMP now been implemented for the Gulf lomgline fishery?

7} In the logs that vessels are required to keep, must the incidental
catch of turtles be entered?

d) Are there any subsequent reports on this fishery that you ecan
brinmg to my attention?

I realize that I have presented you with & lot of questions, but I do
hopa that you can take the time to respond as best as possible.

Thank wou in advance for your assistanj?+
ncerely, / g

e

Fishery Biologist




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biolopgy
PO Box 1346 & Coconut Izland « Kaneohe, Hawaii D674
Coble Address; [INITIAW

March 30, 1981

Captain Bobby G. Burng
Marine Safety Divislon
14th Coast Guard District
300 Ala Moana Blwd,
Homolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Captain Burns:

As a researcher of green sea turtles, I would greatly appreciste receiving a
copy of the paper that you recently presented in Atlanta on the grounding of
the Anangel Liberty at French Frigate Shoals.

[ was very pleased to read in Harry Whitten's March 25th newspaper article that
IMCO has accepted the Coast Guard's 50-mile transit limit in our MNorthwestern
Hawaiian Tslands. Ower the past two years, I have written several letters
urging that this protective measure be instituted. Will this restriction now
apply to all large vessels, or only those transporting cargo designated as
"hazardous"?

With the expansion of fishing in the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, an increased
threat exists for vessel grounding and fuel spills. The difficulty of clean-up
efforts by the Coast Guard in these remote areas should be clearly set forth in
all Section 7 consultations undertaken for green turtles and monk seals by the
Fish and Wildlife Service and the Natipnal Marine Fisheries Service,

$:1'.Iu:13rel'_|.r, 4
L /

Ll p. /P /;/7

GRORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE i8¢

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



March 19, 1981

Ms. Nancy E. Hammond

Program Administrator

World Wildlife Fund - U.S.
3801 Commecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20000

Dear Nancy:

I want you to know that I appreciate your letter of March 9th which
responded in full to my inquiry sbout sea turtle projects currently
supported by WWF - U)S. My thanks for taking the time to send me this
important information along with the project reports. Be assured that the
Cliffton report will be held in confidence.

In 1979 I spent several days with Kim at Maruata Bay, I was equally
impressed with his comservation motivation, understanding of Mexican
culture and politics, and knowledge of gea turtles. He is one of a kind,
and we are very fortunate to have him fighting on our team. I believe
that it is indeed for the best that you directly administer the project
with or for Kim. The interjection of additional layers of administration
in a project of this sort, particularly when they are so distant, can only
serve as a retardant. I suspect that Kim may be very pleased with this
new arrangemént. I am confident that he will meet tha challenge.

I agree with you that it is bad news to learn that Smithsonian Press
will not have the Proceedings out wntil early 1982, But I supposa that
nothing can be done at this stage. I know for a fact that Karen Ejorndal
expandad a tremendous amount of effort editing those papers in preparation
for publication. The Conference (and WWF - U.8,) got their money's worth
in hiring her.

As in the past, I am always willing to assist you in sea turtle matters
45 may be necessary.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md

Enclogure



University of Hawaii at Manoa

* Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
PO Bax 1346 e Coconut [sland » Kaneolie, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addross: UNTHAW

21 March 1981

Mr. Robert W. Truland, Director
Chelonia Inatitute

F.0. Box 9174
Arlington, Virginia 22209

Dear Rob:

It was very disappointing and suprising to learn from your letters of February
27th and March 10th that you do not shara my great enthusissm for the sea turtle
photographs that I haye heen able to assembla, T simply had no ldea that you
were heavily blaged against photos >f turtles mesting or returning to the sea,
Sea turtles are Iindeed vulnerable while nesting, but I must vigorously disagree
with your comments that it would be showing them at their worst. I have neyver
thought of nesting turtles as belng awurkward or distresced.

In my opinlon, it would certainly be valuable, although by no means abselutely
egaential, to have post cards of gome of the specics gwimming gracefully under-
water. The problem Is that none of the scores of people that I wrote to sub-
mitted such materfal.

Given this basic difference in our philosophies on what constitutes quality
material {or the project, it may be worthwhile to summarize my orlginal sh-
jectives and eriteria, as oivtlined In my form letter of November 26th. The
bagic idea was to produce a set of coler pret cards displaying the seven specles
of gea turtles. It was felt that the distribution of these relatively low-

coct cards would 1) foster conservation awarciess, and 2) serve as a valuable
supplement for the species identification of sea turtles for a wide range of
potential users. The representative phot- of e ch cpecies was to be of an adult
in order to standardize comparisons. It seemed to me that postcards showing,

for Instoace, a juvenlle green and an adult loggerhead would be of reduced walue,

So where doeg all of this leave us? To be truthful, I'm just not sure. In
spite of the commitment that you relterated in your letter of February 27th,
I would not feel right about accenrting your financial support knowing that you
are only luke warm on the package of photos. One suggestion might be that you
support the production of only one or two cards using photos from my assemblage
that are the clogest to your preference. I could th:on seek funds elsewhere for

AN EQUAL OPFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr, Robert W. Truland
Chelonia Instituts
Page two

publication of the remainder of the package. Whatever your decision, I belleve
that you should feel free to produce any poat cards that you see fit, either
on yéur own or working with others.

I should mention that World Wide Distributors has informed me about a post card
publisher in Australia that uses a laser process resulting in a sharper, richer
image. The cost is the same, but the greater shipping distance causes an
additional month delay. Still, the quality Ls such that I feel it would be well
worth it. A representative card from this company (Colorscan) has been énclosed.

If you haven't done so already, please return’all of the duplicate slides that
I sent to you for review. Photocoples of 5 by 7 prints of the sea turtle
package have been enclosed with this letter for your permanent files. As
requested by your asslstant, Gell Viten, I am returning Jack Frazler's post
card and your glide of a juvenlle green turtla.

Best regards.

« Dalazs
Asel t Marine Blologist




